added FY13 cash and advances of £0.8m to reach a NAV of £274m. After adjusting for the present
value of the management fees and administration expenses of £36m, which is the cost of running
the fund, we reach an adjusted NAV of £239m or 70p per share, which is 11% below the FY13 NAV,
the main difference versus the FY13 reported NAV being the adjustment for the cost of the fund.

Exhibit 10: Project NPVs (IIP’s share)
£m

 VLMS 169
WMPITRL 28
SMHPCL 35
IHDC 25
IEL 16
Total NPV 273
Cash and advances (FY13) 0.8
NAV 274
PV of fees & administration expenses (36)
Adjusted NAV 239
Source: Edison Investment Research

Sensitivities
Exhibit 11 shows the sensitivity of the IIP valuation to changes in discount rates. A 1% reduction in
the discount rate for each project DCF would result in a 10% increase in the total equity value, while
a 1% increase would produce a 9% fall. Even if each project’s discount rate were increased by 2%,
reducing the equity value by 17%, the adjusted NAV per share of £0.56 would still be more than
double the current share price and if we assume 20% rupee depreciation, the value would fall 17%.

Exhibit 11: NPV sensitivities
£m NPV Equity value Change  Per share @ Rs85 / £ Per share @ Rs102 / £
Discount rate -1% 302 303 10% 0.78 0.65
Discount rate 273 274  0.70 0.58
Discount rate +1% 249 250 (9%) 0.62 0.52
Discount rate +2% 227 228 (17%) 0.56 0.46
Source: Edison Investment Research

Comparative valuations
We have compared IIP to six other infrastructure funds, which manage a mixture of developed and
emerging market assets. The weighted average valuation is a 13% premium to NAV, with all but

Infrastructure India | 28 August 2013 12

one fund trading at a premium. Indeed, if VNI is excluded the premium rises to 12%, while IIP
trades at a discount of 67%. VNI, which trades on a 28% discount to NAV, over half the level of IIP,
could be regarded as the most relevant comparative, as it also invests in emerging market assets.

Exhibit 12: Comparative valuations
£m Market cap 2012 P/NAV (x) 2012 yield (%) TER *(%)
3i Infrastructure 1,196 1.12 4.8 2.16
Bilfinger & Berger Global Infrastructure 344 1.15 4.6 1.58
HICL 1,560 1.12 5.3 1.10
International Public Partnerships 1,002 1.13 4.5 1.26
John Laing Infrastructure Fund 657 1.14 5.1 1.77